

No. 17-7535
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VERNON MADISON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MADISON'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

James R. Houts*
Deputy Attorney General
*Attorney of Record

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
jhouts@ago.state.al.us
(334) 353-3637 Fax
(334) 242-7300, 353-1513*

January 25, 2018

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 5

 I. Madison seeks certiorari review of a decision resting solely on state
 procedural and equitable grounds 5

 II. The non-retroactive procedural change to Alabama’s capital
 sentencing scheme put in place by the Act did not render sentences
 imposed by judicial override unconstitutional 9

 III. Judicial override does not run afoul of *Hurst v. Florida* or *Ring v.*
 Arizona..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	1
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	8
<i>Berry v. Mississippi</i> , 552 U.S. 1007 (2007)	8
<i>Bohannon v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	4
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	9
<i>Ex parte Evett</i> , 89 So. 2d 88 (Ala. 1956).....	6
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 795 So. 2d 785 (Ala. 2001)	6
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	2, 11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	11
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987)	3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	3
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)	3
<i>Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 90; <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ex parte Madison</i> , 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998); <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 119 S. Ct. 521 (1998).....	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<i>Russo v. Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 149 So. 3d 1079 (Ala. 2014)	6
<i>Smith v. Jones</i> , 256 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	4

<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	11
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Loew’s Inc.</i> , 355 U.S. 597 (1958).....	8
<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 111 So. 224 (Ala. 1927)	6

Statutes

Code of Alabama (1975)

section 12-2-2	5
----------------------	---

Other Authorities

2017 Ala. Laws Act 2017-131 (“the Act”)	3
ALA. CONST. 1901, art. VI, § 140(b)(1).....	5

Rules

ALABAMA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 2(b)	5
Rule 8(d)(1).....	5, 7
Rule 21	6
Rule 39	6

ALABAMA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 32.1(a), (c)	7
Rule 32.2(c).....	7
Rule 32	7
